The Group is exposed to a low level equity price risk through its investment in 3UZ unit trust, which is an unlisted entity. Given that the invest-
ment’s classification as a strategic asset central to the business operation, it is not traded and has been recognised at cost due to the factors
outlined in Note 9.

The carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities that are exposed to interest rate risk are set out in Tables 27.2 & 27.3. In addition,
the Group’s sensitivity to interest rate and foreign exchange risk is also set out in the table 27.4a.

	 2 018  A N N UA L  R E P O R T 	 71

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

NOTE 27. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Sensitivity disclosure analysis

Table 27.4 discloses the impact on the Group and Parent entity’s net operating result and equity for each category of financial instrument held

by the Group at year-end if the following movements were to occur:

•	 A parallel shift of +1 per cent and -1 per cent in market interest rates (AUD) from year-end rates; and

•	 Proportional exchange rate movement of -5 per cent (depreciation of AUD) and +5 per cent (appreciation of AUD) against the

NZD.

Table 27.4a:  The Group market risk exposure

Foreign exchange risk Interest rate risk

-5% 5% -1% 1%

(100 basis points)  (100 basis points)

Carrying
amount

Net
result Equity

Net
result Equity

Net
result Equity

Net
result Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2018

Contractual financial assets:

Cash and cash equivalents (i) 2,652 8 8 (8) (8) (3) (3) 3 3

Receivables 6,678 - - - - - - - -

Investments 1,082 - - - - - - - -

Contractual financial liabilities:

Payables 6,925 - - - - - - - -

Interest bearing liabilities 26,995 - - - - 109 109 (109) (109)

Total impact 8 8 (8) (8) 106 106 (106) (106)

2017

Contractual financial assets:

Cash and cash equivalents (i) 1,320 7 7 (7) (7) (1) (1) 1 1

Receivables 6,404 - - - - - - - -

Other financial assets 39 - - - - - - - -

Investments 1,082 - - - - - - - -

Contractual financial liabilities:

Payables 5,846 - - - - - - - -

Interest bearing liabilities 28,045 - - - - 87 87 (87) (87)

Non interest bearing liabilities 88 - - - - - - - -

Total impact 7 7 (7) (7) 86 86 (86) (86)

72	 H A R N E S S  R AC I N G  V I C TO R I A

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

NOTE 27. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Table 27.4b:  The Parent market risk exposure

Foreign exchange risk Interest rate risk

-5% 5% -1% 1%

(100 basis points) (100 basis points)

Carrying
amount

Net
result Equity

Net
result Equity

Net
result Equity

Net
result Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2018

Financial assets:

Cash and cash equivalents (i) 1,616 8 8 (8) (8) (2) (2) 2 2

Receivables 10,208 - - - - - - - -

Investments 1,429 - - - - - - - -

Financial liabilities:

Payables 5,799 - - - - - - - -

Interest bearing liabilities 26,995 - - - - 109 109 (109) (109)

Total increase / (decrease) 8 8 (8) (8) 107 107 (107) (107)

2017

Financial assets:

Cash and cash equivalents (i) 465 7 7 (7) (7) (1) (1) 1 1

Receivables 10,090 - - - - - - - -

Other financial assets 521 - - - - - - - -

Investments 1,429 - - - - - - - -

Financial liabilities:

Payables 5,200 - - - - - - - -

Interest bearing liabilities 28,045 - - - - 120 120 (120) (120)

Total increase / (decrease) 7 7 (7) (7) 119 119 (119) (119)

Note:
(i) Cash and cash equivalents includes AUD$151,039 in cash held in a New Zealand bank account (NZD$164,854 @ exchange rate of 0.9162
at 30 June 2018).

(f) Fair value
The fair values and net fair values of financial instrument assets and liabilities are determined as follows:

•	 Level 1 – the fair value of financial instrument with standard terms and conditions and traded in active liquid markets are determined with
reference to quoted market prices;

•	 Level 2 – the fair value is determined using inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the financial asset or liability, either di-